

ORAL ARGUMENT UNSCHEDULED

11-1168

11-1177(CON)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondents,

and

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of A Decision Of The
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**PROOF BRIEF FOR STATE OF NEW YORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
LEMUEL M. SROLOVIC
Bureau Chief
Environmental Protection Bureau

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for State of New York
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6351

of Counsel

Dated: November 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. State Water-Quality Standards Under the Clean Water Act.....	2
B. The Clean Water Act’s State-Certification Requirement.....	4
C. NRC’s Licensing of Nuclear Reactors	6
ARGUMENT	
NRC CAN RENEW A LICENSE ONLY IF IT HAS RECEIVED A CURRENT STATE-WATER-QUALITY- CERTIFICATION.....	8
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Am. Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	12
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	3
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 551 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
* <i>PUD No. 1 v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	3, 4, 8, 15, 17
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’tl Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	8, 11
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

U.S. Dep’t of Interior v. FERC,
 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 9

United States v. Marathon Dev. Corp.,
 867 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 9

STATUTES

33 U.S.C.

§ 1251 3, 16

§ 1311 3, 5

§ 1313 3, 4

§ 1314 3

* § 1341 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

§ 1342 3

42 U.S.C.

§ 2132 6

§ 2133 6

§ 2134 6

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R.

* § 2.4 7, 9

* § 50.54 7, 9

§ 54.31 6, 7

* § 54.33 7, 9

40 C.F.R.

* § 121.2 5, 17

§ 131.12 4, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL REGISTER

32 Fed. Reg. 18,066 (Dec. 16, 1967) 14

56 Fed. Reg. 64,943 (Dec. 13, 1991) 6

61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996) 7

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971),
reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668 (1972) 5
